
3-month report 2011

Living the future 
 



/// augusta technoLogie ag

consoLidated statement of comprehensive income Q1 2010 Q1 2011

sales revenues 26,939 40,377
gross profit 11,811 17,013
gross margin 43.8% 42.1%
eBitda 4,512 6,836
eBitda margin 16.7% 16.9%
depreciation -732 -1,342
eBit 3,779 5,495
eBit margin 14.0% 13.6%
eBt 3,702 4,604
eBt margin 13.7% 11.4%
taxes -1,235 -1,386
tax rate 33.4% 30.1%
net income for the period before ppa depreciation 2,083 3,921
earnings per share in eur before ppa depreciation 0.27 0.52
net income for the period from continued operations 1,898 3,191
net income for the period from continued operations after minority interest 2,439 3,191
earnings per share in eur (continued operations) 0.25 0.42
earnings per share in eur (continued operations after minority interest) 0.32 0.42
shares outstanding (average) in thousand 7,592 7,592

Key figures BaLance sheet 12/31/2010 03/31/2011

total assets 168,133 176,726
non-current assets 90,098 98,943
current assets 78,035 77,783
- thereof cash and cash equivalents and other current financial assets 34,821 28,363
equity 106,546 108,905
equity ratio 63.4% 61.6%
net liquidity 10,382 204
Working capital 31,448 36,059
closing share price (Xetra) in eur 15.70 17.51
enterprise value (ev) 108,812 132,732

other Key figures Q1 2010 Q1 2011

incoming orders 33,470 40,167
order book 45,333 55,788
number of employees (headcount) 524 664

Key figures in eur thousand
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after the record year of 2010 we have started very successfully into the new year 2011. 
despite the unsettling images from the arabian world and from Japan, we are confident that 
we will be able to continue our successful development this year. 

in the first quarter of 2011 we have again achieved best marks in turnover, incoming orders 
and in profitability. the vision segment contributes the greatest share to growth, where all 
target markets and regions are developing very well. the sensor segment has also continued 
the growth course begun in the second half of 2010 and lies clearly above the comparable 
previous year’s figures.

We have taken the most important step strategically and strengthened our vision segment 
through further acquisitions: we have consolidated vds vosskühler gmbh, an innovative 
provider of infrared, x-ray and digital high-speed cameras since January 1, 2010. further-
more, starting may 1, 2011, we will consolidate Lmi technologies inc., a leading company for 
optical 3d sensor solutions. Both companies open up further technological growth markets 
for us and access to new customer groups. due to their customer-specific and technological 
competence in markets to be added as well as their sales structures, the two companies fit 
extremely well into our existing vision activities. 

here are the most important operational key figures of augusta for the first quarter of 2011 
in overview: 

/ consolidated sales revenues rose in the first three months of 2011 to eur 40.4 million,  
 up 50 percent on the previous year period. We have thus continued our dynamic growth  
 in 2011 and achieved the highest quarterly revenues since our repositioning. 
/ the sustainable growth trend is being confirmed by the incoming orders, which at the  
 end of the first quarter were at eur 40.2 million and thus 20 percent above the previous  
 year. Building on this, we are counting on continued robust revenue development in the  
 first half of 2011.   
/ our order book as of march 31, 2011, continued to be well filled at eur 55.8 million, and  
 was up some 23 percent from the previous year quarter.  
/ With 42.1 percent the gross margin was at a high level. the slight decline in the gross  
 margin to the previous year is due to the initial consolidation of the newly acquired  
 companies, price increases in the course of supply bottlenecks and a higher cost-of-sales  
 ratio. for the most part, however, we have been able to withstand the general pressure  
 on prices. 
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/ We were able to increase our profitability to revenues at a disproportionately high rate.  
 earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (eBitda) rose by 52 percent  
 to eur 6.8 million, so that the eBitda margin increased to 16.9 percent.  
/ Working capital as of march 31, 2011 rose by eur 4.6 million since the end of the fiscal year to  
 eur 36.1 million, of which eur 2.1 million came from the initial consolidation of vds vosskühler  
 gmbh. We selectively built up our inventories in order to avoid risks from supply bottlenecks  
 with our suppliers and to reduce our own delivery times vis-à-vis our customers. 
/ our cash and cash equivalents at the end of the first quarter were at eur 28.4 million despite  
 the acquisition of vds vosskühler. net liquidity of the group at the end of the quarter under  
 review amounted to eur 0.2 million and the equity ratio was at 61.6 percent. financial scope  
 for strategic investments and other acquisition projects, also after the takeover of Lmi, is thus  
 present.
/ the earnings per share rose by 68 percent to eur 0.42 as of march 31, 2011.
/ the positive development is reflected in the share price: Within the first three months of  
 2011 the augusta share climbed by around 12 percent and closed the first quarter of 2011  
 with eur 17.51. the share thus developed far better in 2011 than various relevant compari- 
 son indices (daX, tecdaX, sdaX). in the meantime, the augusta share has been able to  
 push ahead to over eur 19. 

in addition to the share price increase, we would also like our shareholders to benefit from the 
company‘s success. despite the outflow of liquidity due to the acquisitions carried out, we will 
propose a dividend to the annual general meeting on may 12, 2011, now for the third time in a 
row. We will hold to our long-term dividend guidance of around 30 percent of the group’s net 
annual profit, which corresponds to eur 0.45 per share. this dividend payment will not restrict 
any further investment and acquisition initiatives in 2011 in any way.

managing Board of augusta: amnon f. harman, chief executive officer, Berth hausmann, chief  

financial officer and arno pätzold, chief development officer (from left to right)
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focus on growth

We are assuming that the economic recovery will continue intact despite the events in the 
middle east and in Japan, and we expect a very good result in revenue and profitability for 
the first half of 2011. in the second half of the year, the growth dynamics might slightly 
decline globally, due to the economy. strong competitive pressure – in particular with 
regard to the continuing price reductions – will also continue into the future in our target 
markets and will require new product developments in the market niches we address and 
also an even stronger customer orientation. 

acquisitions in new vision technology markets, as well as targeting attractive growth niches 
and an even greater international orientation of our sales and customer service activities, will 
remain the focuses of our operations in 2011. the greatest market opportunities currently 
lie in the emerging countries, which we will continue to tap through our targeted expansion 
strategy. 

strategically, important progress has been made to become a globally leading vision com-
pany. the two acquisitions in 2011 – vds vosskühler gmbh and Lmi technologies inc. – will 
positively influence our business development in the current year in revenue and profitabi-
lity. We have thus created the essential prerequisites for further growth in the future.

We are raising our guidance for 2011, which we published on march 17, 2011, due to the 
successful takeover of Lmi technologies as well as the strong operational development in 
the first quarter of 2011. We expect that Lmi technologies, which will be consolidated star-
ting from may 1, 2011, will contribute around eur 10 million to turnover revenues with a 
20-percent eBitda margin. for 2011 we are thus expecting sales revenues in the range of 
eur 153 to 163 million (formerly: eur 140 to 150 million), with an eBitda of eur 27 to 30 
million (formerly: eur 22 to 26 million). 

We are looking into the future with optimism and will further develop our sustainable pro-
fitable growth and thus also the potential for appreciation of the share.  

amnon f. harman                 Berth hausmann  arno pätzold
ceo          cfo    cdo
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the augusta share

the financial markets are currently moving in the area of tension between good economic 
and corporate data on the one hand and the catastrophe in Japan and political unrest in 
north africa and the middle east on the other. added to this the problems in the euro zone 
– in particular in portugal and ireland – as well as the high debt burden and the associated 
downgrading of creditworthiness in the us. 

earthquakes, tsunamis and atomic catastrophes have powerfully shaken the equity markets 
in the short term after a good start into the year 2011. overall, the stock markets have shown 
themselves to be robust since the beginning of the year and have very quickly recovered 
from the declines in prices due to the events in Japan. how well-positioned many compa-
nies currently are was shown by the positive corporate figures for 2010. according to the 
handelsblatt, the highest profits since the calculation of the daX began were generated – 
eur 53 billion – and for the first time in german corporate history all daX firms were in the 
black. 

the catastrophe in Japan is a major burden for the region, but will not be able to derail the 
world economy’s growth course, according to market experts. the early global indicators 
point out that the growth dynamics have waned since the fourth quarter of 2010; however 
a basic positive mood continues to exist. the imf is counting on a continuation of the eco-
nomic recovery in 2011 and 2012 and global growth of a good 4 percent per year.  

the majority of economic indicators, as well as rising corporate profits and share dividends, 
may stimulate share prices as well. this situation is being supported by the unchanged high 
liquidity on the market. the majority of analysts are thus also expecting higher share prices 
in general on the world’s stock exchanges in 2011. 

this upward trend could be slowed by the still-unforeseeable impacts of the Japan cata-
strophe, by an intensification of conflict in northern africa and the middle east and the 
escalation of the debt crisis in europe, as well as the bursting of a real estate bubble and a 
clear increase in inflation in china.  

share price development

While the daX has developed almost sideways since the start of the year due to the events 
in Japan, the sharply rising sdaX of last year had to take a slight minus. the winners in ger-
many since the start of the year were the technology companies. tecdaX, which comprises 
the largest technology stocks, was clearly able to add around 9 percent. technology stocks 
are again the focus of many investors.

the augusta share was able to develop more positively than the rest of the market in the 
first three months of 2011. the price climbed by 11.5 percent from eur 15.70 as of december 
31, 2010 to eur 17.51 as of march 31, 2011. the augusta share thus outperformed all major 
comparative indexes. the price is currently hovering at a level over eur 19.



/// augusta technoLogie ag

8

augusta share price compared to daX, tecdaX and sdaX

tecdaX ranking

in the tecdaX ranking, the augusta share was ranked 50 (previous year: 40) in terms of share 
trading volume. despite continued high trading volume of on average just under 20,000 
shares per day, the augusta was not able to improve its ranking within a year, which affects 
the positioning in the tecdaX ranking. strategically sensible acquisitions, which underpin the 
path of augusta to a globally leading company for vision technologies, should also improve 
the trading volume. under free float market capitalization, the augusta share achieved a 
ranking of 39, moving up by 5 places compared to the previous year – an improvement of 
around 10 percent. 

tecdaX positioning: ranKing of the augusta share
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dividend policy

Besides the development of the augusta share, we are pursuing a steady dividend policy 
that allows shareholders to participate in the economic success of the company. our divi-
dend objective is to pay out about 30 percent of net profits as dividends. on the basis of 
rising corporate results, we have thus shown the sustained high profitability of the augusta 
share. the supervisory Board and managing Board are accordingly proposing a dividend of 
eur 0.45 for fiscal year 2010 to the annual general meeting. the annual general meeting, 
which passes a resolution on the dividend distribution, will take place on may 12, 2011, in 
the novotel münchen messe (messestadt West). 

augusta is classified by the analysts as a very attractive company with further price poten-
tial. sustained stable corporate development, growth potential in the highly profitable vision 
segment growing robustly in the long term, the solid financial basis and a steady dividend 
policy make the augusta share an attractive technology investment, due both to potential 
increases in price and due to dividends. 

a summary of the augusta share

isin de000a0d6612
market segment prime standard
trading segment technology prime sector industrial
indices cdaX/prime all share/technology all share
date of initial listing may 5, 1998
number of shares issued 8,435,514 
high/low (52 weeks)*  eur 20.20/eur 9.76
closing share price as of march 31, 2011*  eur 17.51
market capitalization as of march 31, 2011* eur 147.7 million
earnings per share as of march 31, 2011 eur 0.42
dividend per share for 2010** eur 0.45

 * Xetra closing price    ** will be recommended to the annual general meeting on may 5, 2011  

 
consolidated management report
Business and overall environment

the earthquake and atomic disasters in Japan, unrest in north africa and the near east, the 
hesitant recovery of the us economy and the sovereign debt situation in the eurozone are 
currently the greatest risks to further growth of the global economy. the global early indi-
cators show that growth momentum will slow down in the second half of 2011, but could 
then pick up again in 2012. 

in the short term, the earthquake disaster in Japan is leading to a significant decline in indus-
trial production in the world’s third-largest economy and to deterioration in Japanese state 
finances. despite the severe short-term impact, market experts anticipate the negative effect 
on the global economy to be relatively small. overall, the imf is forecasting growth rates 
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of around 4 percent in 2011 and 2012. if the impact of the atomic disaster in Japan were to 
spread, this could have a considerable effect on this projection, however.

as far as the emerging markets are concerned, growth prospects remain robust. in china, the 
rate of growth has slowed down marginally due to the more restrictive policy of the chinese 
central bank. exports are the main cornerstone of chinese economic growth. in the Bric coun-
tries, above-average growth is forecast for 2011. their current share in the global economy 
already amounts to almost 25 percent – more than that of the usa (20 percent) and that of 
europe (15 percent). 

in the usa, sovereign debt is having a subduing effect on the prospects that were looking 
quite positive at the start of the year. new, fiscal stimulus can no longer be financed. there 
are initial positive signs in terms of consumer spending and labor market data. corporate 
productivity and profits are rising slowly. growth in the usa could thus gradually increase 
under its own steam again. 

in the euro zone, sentiment indicators are stable and point to the economic improvement 
continuing at the same steady pace over the coming months. the production stoppages in 
Japan have so far lead to no deterioration in business prospects, but the risk is increasing 
particularly in material sourcing terms. the economic recovery in countries such as portugal, 
ireland and greece remains weak. 

the german economy continues to be the power house of economic expansion in the euro 
zone. Both consumer and corporate sentiment indicate unbridled optimism in germany. the 
gdp economic forecast for 2011 was raised above the 3 percent mark in early april, showing 
that the german economy is growing significantly faster than other european economies. 
the high level of demand for german products from all regions in the world and their robust 
competitiveness are factors in this development. 

price rises in the raw materials and energy sectors and the resultant inflation are persistent 
threats to the global economy.

following on from its very strong performance in the fiscal year 2010, augusta has started 
the new year 2011 with well-filled order books and finished the first quarter of 2011 with 
renewed strong growth in terms of sales, incoming orders and earnings. the set course for 
growth continued to be pursued to a large extent in the target market already addressed by 
augusta.  

the upswing in the automotive industry has begun to be impacted by the events in Japan. 
numerous component suppliers have reduced production or stopped it temporarily. new 
momentum is currently coming from the emerging countries and the usa as well as from the 
electromobility sector, an area that is generating new sales potential worldwide. 

the german machine and plant engineering sector enjoyed a good start to the new year and 
continued its solid recovery of 2010. in the first quarter of 2011, capacity utilization expe-
rienced renewed growth and stood at 86.4 percent. incoming orders from home and abroad 

///augusta technoLogie ag
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have increased since the end of the year on an ongoing basis. the strongest export market is 
china, followed by the other Bric states such as india and russia land as well as by the usa. 
following growth of 8.8 percent in 2010, the vdma is forecasting growth of 10 percent and 
more for 2011. the extent to which the dynamic growth in the electrical engineering industry 
will feel the impact of the situation in Japan cannot be estimated at the current point in time. 
Japan produces one-tenth of all electrical engineering and electronic products worldwide, 
and is the third-largest manufacturing nation behind china and the usa and the third most 
important supplier for the german market. Longer-term production stoppages could result 
in global supply bottlenecks.

the german medical technology industry is enjoying strong growth and is in an optimistic 
mood. With sales in this sector of around eur 20 billion, the company reported an increase of 
around 9 percent in the previous year, a development largely attributable to a rise in foreign 
sales. With an export ratio of 64 percent, the company’s foreign business is of central impor-
tance. the high level of acceptance german medical technology enjoys is a clear indication of 
the innovative strength of the sector, which is characterized by above-average expenditure in 
research and development. the share of sales generated by innovative products, i.e. products 
younger than three years, stands at almost 32 percent. the industry association spectaris is 
anticipating growth of around 8 percent for the current year.

according to the vdma, the robotics and automation market is heading for a record year. 
the manufacturers of robotics and automation products see great potential for 2011 not only 
their key export markets such as china and south Korea but also in their domestic market. 
the pent-up demand in eastern europe and the Bric states ought to have a positive impact 
on future growth. following growth of 21 percent in the previous year, continued high level 
of growth in excess of 15 percent is anticipated for 2011.  

in all the market segments addressed by augusta, applications based on sensor systems and 
machine vision technologies play a special role. unbridled dynamic growth is characteristic of 
the recovery these technology segments are experiencing. 

the machine vision market has recovered from the crisis in record time and grew by around 
18 percent in 2010. particularly the manufacturers of industrial cameras in germany were 
able to report a sharp increase in sales in 2010. the demand for machine vision technology 
solutions for quality control purposes is rising further. an increase in sales of around 5 percent 
is anticipated for 2011. demand is also stimulated by the increasing use of digital machine 
vision in non-industrial areas such as security and surveillance, smart traffic systems, environ-
mental technology and entertainment. in addition to new markets, innovative technological 
3d applications are increasingly acting as growth drivers too.

suppliers of sensor systems and measurement technology were able to report growth of 
around 32 percent in 2010. for 2011, the trade association for sensor systems ama is expec-
ting further solid growth of around 13 percent. the enhanced willingness of companies to 
invest in this area (+25 percent as compared with 2010), is impacting positively on future 
development.  

/// 3-month report 2011
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 revenues and earnings development

in the first quarter of 2011 augusta continued its growth course and produced its stron-
gest quarterly performance since repositioning. in so doing, all the markets and regions 
addressed by the company contributed to growth.

consolidated sales revenues rose to eur 40.38 million, an increase of 49.9 percent over those 
of the previous year (eur 26.94 million). all group companies reported a general increase 
in terms of sales, earnings and incoming orders and a significant improvement over the 
previous year’s figures. the aggregate share of sales in the vision segment attributable to 
acquired companies (p+s technik, vds vosskühler gmbh) amounted to eur 2.88 million in 
the first quarter. vds vosskühler gmbh has been consolidated since January 1, 2011.

gross profit also rose sharply, to eur 17.01 (previous year: eur 11.81 million) as of march 31, 
2011, amounting to a gross margin of 42.1 percent (previous year: 43.8 percent). the slight 
decline in gross margin is attributable to the initial consolidation of newly-acquired compa-
nies, price increases due to supply bottlenecks and a higher cost-of-sales ratio. innovative 
products, willingness to customize designs and excellent after-sales service will all enable 
us to continue to secure high gross margin levels in the future too.

our earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (eBitda) increased by 51.5 
percent to eur 6.84 million, thus outperforming the revenue increase. the eBitda margin of 
16.9 percent was somewhat higher than that of the previous year (16.7 percent). augusta 
was thus able to report a renewed increase in profitability.

reconsiLiation of eBitda to eBit in eur thousand

as of march 31, 2011, depreciation and amortization climbed to eur 1.34 million as compa-
red with the previous year’s level of eur 0.73 million. apart from the depreciation of assets, 
as well as property, plant and equipment, this figure also includes the amortization of license, 
software and brand names (purchase price allocation – ppa) due to acquisitions. 

///augusta technoLogie ag

EBITDA Depreciation on
software, customer base
and brand name (PPA) 

Depreciation on
self-created assets 

(capitalized development
costs)

Depreciation on
property, plant and

equipment

EBIT

5,495

-730
-101 -510

6,836
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despite the higher level of depreciation and amortization, earnings before interest and taxes 
(eBit) improved considerably. as of the end of the first quarter of 2011, eBit amounted to 
eur 5.50 million (previous year: eur 3.78 million), an increase over the previous year of 45.4 
percent. the eBit margin thus stood at 13.6 percent (previous year: 14.0 percent). 

holding costs amounted to eur 1.32 million as of march 31, 2011, an increase over the pre-
vious year (eur 0.78 million) . the cost structure level is above that of the previous year, 
since the acquisition costs for vds vosskühler gmbh purchased in January 2011 and Lmi 
technologies purchased at the end of april have already been included in the figures to a 
large extent. 

augusta acquisition activities have affected and will increasingly affect the group’s net 
income for the period and earnings per share due to ppa depreciation. despite the higher 
level of amortizations, net income for the period from continued operations at eur 3.19 mil-
lion improved by 68.2 percent (previous year: eur 1.90 million). the earnings per share rose 
correspondingly strongly to eur 0.42 (previous year: eur 0.25). excluding ppa depreciation, 
net income for the period would have amounted to eur 3.92 million, equal to an earnings 
per share level of eur 0.52.
 
reconsiLiation of net profit for the period in eur thousand

EBITDA
Sensors

TaxesEBITDA
Vision

Depreciation &
amortization

Holding
costs

Interest &
currency

Net
pro�t

-1,342

-1,386

-891

-1,319

3,293

4,836

3,191

the trend towards sustained growth was confirmed by the level of incoming orders, the 
value of which amounted to eur 40.17 million as of the end of the first quarter, up 20.0 
percent as compared with that of the previous year (eur 33.47 million). the book-to-bill ratio 
(incoming orders to sales) continues to stand at the very high level of around 1. We are the-
refore anticipating robust sales development in the first half of 2011.  

Based on a persistently high level of incoming orders, order book rose as of march 31, 2011 
to eur 55.79 million, up by 23.1 percent over the previous year’s level (eur 45.33 million), in 
which an order value of around eur 44.81 million (approx. 80 percent) of the order book is 
attributable to the year 2011.
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the chart shows the sustainable growth trend of sales revenue and incoming orders, which 
has persisted since the third quarter of 2009.

deveLopment of saLes and incoming orders By Quarter in eur miLLion

as of march 31, 2011, the key performance indicators for the group were as follows:

Key group figures
in eur miLLion Q1 2010 Q1 2011 change

sales revenues 26.94 40.38 +49.9%
gross profit 11.81 17.01 +44.1%
margin 43.8% 42.1%
eBitda 4.51 6.84 +51.5%
margin 16.7% 16.9%
eBit 3.78 5.50 +45.4%
margin 14.0% 13.6%
eBt 3.70 4.60 +24.4%
margin 13.7% 11.4%
incoming orders 33.47 40.17 +20.0%
order book 45.33 55.79 +23.1%

 
development of the segments

the vision segment encompassed allied vision technologies gmbh (avt) and p+s tech-
nik gmbh (p+s). vds vosskühler gmbh has also numbered among avt subsidiaries since 
January 1, 2011. in view of the market growth forecast for the long term, the fragmentation 
of the markets with the resultant acquisition options and the already strong positioning of 
augusta in the digital machine vision market, it is our strategic aim to become the global 
leader in the vision technologies sector.

///augusta technoLogie ag
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in the first quarter of 2011, avt continued to pursue the organic and inorganic growth 
course it had set itself and further expand its market share. in regional terms, the asian 
market continues to show itself to be a growth driver, notably due to the rising demand 
for intelligent traffic systems (its) applied for the purpose of making roads more effective 
and safer. its are used above all in three areas for improving traffic flow: for securing junc-
tions, monitoring accident-prone road sections (e.g. tunnels) and traffic flow monitoring 
and control on heavily frequented highways. moreover, there are further applications in the 
areas of access control, speed measurement, multi-storey car parks and toll systems. avt is 
participating in several its projects in five major asian conurbations as a supplier of cameras 
for machine vision usage. special gige cameras were developed specifically for these appli-
cations. avt would like to participate in the market growth forecast to exceed 20 percent 
in the future as well. 

furthermore, the demand for automation solutions via camera systems rose further in 
europe and the usa, enabling avt to report the best quarterly figures in the company’s 
history. more than 18,000 cameras were sold in the first quarter of 2011 alone. an extension 
of activities to other Bric countries (Brazil, russia, india) is in the pipeline.

since January 2011, vds vosskühler has been fully consolidated into avt. founded in 1985, 
the company focuses on infrared cameras and digital cameras for special applications in the 
field of high-speed and X-ray photographs. vds entertains important customer relations in 
the areas of industrial automation, medical technology, security and traffic automation. 

this acquisition enables avt to enhance its product portfolio to include short- and long-
wave infrared cameras as well as a broads range of digital cameras for special applications. 
Well-known, international oem customers form a good basis via which the sale of avt’s 
extensive product portfolio can be increased, thereby harnessing any synergetic benefits 
that may be available both at home and abroad.

at the automate trade fair in chicago, which took place at the end of march, avt exhibi-
ted its products and services jointly with its subsidiary vds for the first time. in addition to 
the innovative range of guppy pro cameras, which can fit into the smallest spaces, thanks 
to their compact design and guarantee fast image transmission, the whole vds portfolio 
of infrared cameras was also on display. moreover, visitors were given an insight into the 
comprehensive know-how of vds in the form of X-ray detectors, cooled ccd cameras and 
high-speed cameras.

p+s technik gmbh, which has been consolidated since september 2010, launched a light-
weight 3d rig in the first quarter that is ideally suited as a support device for heavy broadcast 
cameras. 

sales revenues in the vision segment rose to eur 16.34 million as of march 31, 2011, an 
increase of 80.7 percent over the previous year (eur 9.04 million). the aggregate share of 
sales attributable to p+s technik and vds vosskühler gmbh amounted to eur 2.88 million 
in the first quarter of 2011. the gross margin as of march 31, 2011 declined to 53.9 percent 
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as compared with a level of 56.5 percent in the previous year. the marginal decline in gross 
margin can be put down to the consolidation of the acquired companies and a rise in the 
cost of materials. 

despite higher costs due to a number of new appointments in the area of product develop-
ment and sales as well as costs incurred by way of the acquisition of vds, operating profitabi-
lity improved. at eur 4.84 million, eBitda increased by 61.0 percent over the previous year’s 
level (eur 3.00 million); operating earnings after depreciation and amortization (eBit) rose 
by 41.7 percent to eur 3.85 million (previous year: eur 2.72 million). With an eBitda margin 
of 29.5 percent (previous year: 33.2 percent) and an eBit margin of 23.5 percent (previous 
year: 30.0 percent), profitability continued to be above the comparable figures reported by 
the competition on a very high level. 

the value of incoming orders as of the end of march 2011 amounted to eur 15.09 million, 
up by 14.8 percent over that of the previous year (eur 13.14 million).the value of order book 
as of march 31, 2011 stood at eur 9.65 million (previous year: eur 9.20 million). around 78 
percent of the order book are attributable to the year 2011.  

Key figures vision
in eur miLLion Q1 2010 Q1 2011 change

sales revenues 9.04 16.34 +80.7%
gross profit 5.11 8.83 +72.6%
margin 56.5% 53.9%
eBitda 3.00 4.84 +61.0%
margin 33.2% 29.5%
eBit 2.72 3.85 +41.7%
margin 30.0% 23.5%
eBt 2.59 3.58 +38.0%
margin 28.7% 21.9%
incoming orders 13.14 15.09 +14.8%
order book 9.20 9.65 +4.9%

growth in the sensors segment, which has been gaining momentum since the second half 
of 2010, continued during the first quarter of 2011.  

the sensor and microsystems technology (smst) segment grew significantly year-on-year 
and benefited disproportionately from the general upturn. the stronger growth is now evi-
dent in the sensortechnics group from the figures for sales revenues, earnings, and incoming 
orders. all key figures were up on the corresponding prior-year quarter. growth was recor-
ded in all industries. the sensortechnics group is increasingly engaged in the development 
of oem sensors and systems, meaning that sensors developed in-house account for a stea-
dily rising share in the total revenue. during the first quarter, for example, a digital, miniature 
low-pressure sensor from the hcLa series was made ready for market and will open up new 
sources of revenue in the medical technology, instrumentation and control technology and 
air-conditioning technology segments. elbau gmbh has concluded framework agreements 
for innovative customer-specific solutions with existing customers. 
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production volume in the low-cost production in singapore continued to grow during the 
first quarter of 2011. proprietary sensors in particular are currently being produced there; 
new customer orders for sensor systems are in the production start-up phase. 

he system electronic continued to grow during the first quarter of 2011. By successfully 
positioning the company with large customers with power electronics and sensor techno-
logy products we were able to press ahead with the strategic realignment of the company 
as a system manufacturer. the project pipeline includes large projects with a considerable 
revenue volume. 

in the mobile measurement systems segment, dewetron gmbh kicked off the first quarter 
successfully and was able to win new customers, especially in europe.  

in total, the sensors segment generated sales revenues of eur 24.04 million, an increase of 
34.3 percent over the previous year (eur 17.90 million). at 33.8 percent, the gross margin was 
below that of the previous year (37.6 percent). rising purchase prices for electrical compon-
ents, a higher cost-of-sales ratio for mobile measurement systems as well as long-term frame-
work agreements with corresponding quantity discounts are the main reasons for this.

nevertheless, the sensors segment has become more profitable owing to a below-average 
increase in structural expenses. eBitda increased disproportionately in relation to revenues 
by 43.7 percent, standing at eur 3.29 million at the end of the first quarter of 2011 (previous 
year eur 2.29 million). earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) grew even more, reaching 
eur 2.95 million, about 58.7 percent more than in the previous year (eur 1.86 million). the 
eBitda and eBit margins are clearly in the two-digit range and up on the corresponding 
prior-year quarter at 13.7 and 12.2 percent respectively (previous year: eBitda margin 12.8 
percent, eBit margin 10.4 percent). 

incoming orders totaled eur 25.08 million as of march 31, approximately 23.4 percent over 
the previous year (previous year: eur 20.33 million). the order book at the end of the first 
quarter amounted to eur 46.14 million, an increase of 27.7 percent year-on-year (previous 
year: eur 36.13 million). of the order book, 81 percent concern the year 2011.

Key figures sensors
in eur miLLion Q1 2010 Q1 2011 change

sales revenues 17.90 24.04 +34.3%
gross profit 6.76 8.16 +20.8%
margin 37.6% 33.8%
eBitda 2.29 3.29 +43.7%
margin 12.8% 13.7%
eBit 1.86 2.95 +58.7%
margin 10.4% 12.2%
eBt 1.90 2.65 +39.9%
margin 10.6% 11.0%
incoming orders 20.33 25.08 +23.4%
order book 36.13 46.14 +27.7%
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internationalization

in recent years we have continuously expanded our market position in asia and north america, 
where we have grown faster than in europe. meanwhile, we generate almost 30 percent of our 
revenue volume outside of europe and have now set up production and sales subsidiaries in all 
regions of the world. We will continue to press ahead with our internationalization in the future, 
in order to achieve a balanced regional revenue spread.

revenue spiLt By region in percent

customer structure

classification by different customer groups and markets provides allows us to compensate for 
economic fluctuations. We are supporting this development by means of strategic acquisitions. 
But we are also opening up new sales sectors for our products by means of customer-specific new 
developments and solutions in the areas of media/entertainment, traffic and security technology, 
climate and energy technology.

revenue spLit By customer in percent

RoW
 3%

North America
 12%

Germany
43%

Asia
13%

Europe
29%

Others 13%

Automotive/
Aerospace 7%

Machine 
Engineering 6%

Traffic 7%

Retail 9%

Media/
Entertainment 

10%

Process Industry 
10%

MedTech 17%

General 
Manufacturing 

21%

* Energy, science, technology, logistics
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m&a activities and financing - focus on vision technologies

the combination of attractive financing conditions and healthy cash reserves are currently 
helping the companies to realize their m&a project as strategic buyers. at the same time, 
company valuation at the time of acquisition has increased. augusta’s strategic growth 
target is to tap new markets and technologies and use economies of scale in the value chain 
in the area of vision technology. in the medium term, we intend to become the world’s 
leading company for vision technologies. the highly fragmented markets present attractive 
and strategically important acquisition opportunities. 

after expanding its market competence in the area of digital cameras to include the promi-
sing new segment “media/entertainment“ through the acquisition of a majority holding in 
p+s technik gmbh in september 2010, augusta went on to acquire vds vosskühler gmbh 
in January 2011. this 100-percent takeover enabled us to tap further technological growth 
markets and access key oem customers in the medical technology and security sectors. the 
vds vosskühler products will also allow us to expand our technology portfolio to include 
infrared, X-ray and high-speed digital cameras. our subsidiaries avt and vds complement 
each other perfectly in terms of technology, manufacturing processes, customer base, and 
sales structure. these are the essential requirements for a successful collaboration and future 
growth, especially overseas.

the acquisition of Lmi technologies at the end of april 2011 – see important developments 
after the closing date – will enable augusta to become a top provider in the global vision 
market. Lmi technologies is an innovative provider of optical 3d sensor solutions. in the field 
of 3d laser triangulation (optical distance measurement), the company is regarded as one of 
the world’s leading providers in defined market niches. the integration of Lmi in the course 
of the year will enables us to tap synergies between avt and Lmi in terms of technology, 
procurement and distribution.  

in the sensors segment, the focus is on strategic partnerships, further development of our 
own products and therefore organic growth.  

the financial leeway needed for acquisitions is guaranteed due to our excellent equity posi-
tion and above all our ability to borrow. 

development of the key balance sheet items

the changes in the balance sheet were mainly due to the first-time consolidation of vds 
vosskühler as of January 1, 2011. the acquisition of vds vosskühler gmbh was financed 
using eur 6 million in own resources and eur 5 million in debt capital.  

as of march 31, 2011, the total assets increased compared to the fiscal year-end, due to 
the consolidation of vds, and stood at eur 176.73 million (december 31, 2010: eur 168.13 
million). 
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on the asset side, goodwill increased from eur 57.54 million on december 31, 2010 to eur 
60.68 million. this corresponds to some 55.7 percent of equity (fiscal year-end: 55.0 per-
cent). 

as a result of the consolidation of vds vosskühler at the end of the fiscal year, non–current 
assets, including intangible assets, increased to eur 98.94 million (previous year: eur 90.10 
million). current assets fell slightly to eur 77.78 million (december 31, 2010: eur 78.04 mil-
lion). 

Working capital increased to eur 36.06 million as of march 31, 2011 (december 31, 2010: 
eur 31.45 million). of this amount, eur 2.10 million came from the first-time consolidation 
of vds vosskühler. the drastic rise in demand resulted in bottlenecks in the procurement 
of electronic components and image sensors. augusta has taken precautions and incre-
ased its stocks, which – bearing in mind events in Japan – is having a positive impact on 
augusta’s ability to supply. despite the increased business volume, our goal for 2010 is to 
keep the growth of the working capital below the revenue growth. 

at the end of the period under review, the days of Working capital (dWc) of 81 days were 
at the same level as the year before (81 days).

despite the acquisition, the level of cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities as 
of march 31, 2011 stood at eur 28.36 million (december 31, 2010: eur 34.82 million). augu-
sta still has sufficient cash and cash equivalents for its growth projects and the planned 
dividend distribution in may 2011, amounting to eur 3.4 million in total. as of the closing 
date, net liquidity stood at eur 0.2 million.

on the equity and liabilities side, equity increased to eur 108.91 million (december 31, 2010: 
eur 106.55 million). due to the acquisition, the equity ratio came to 61.6 percent as of march 
31, 2011 (fiscal year-end: 63.4 percent). the stock held by the company valued at eur 13.17 
million reduced the equity accordingly. 

Key BaLance sheet items in eur miLLion fy 2010 Q1 2011

goodwill 57.54 60.68
cash and cash equivalents and other current financial assets 34.82 28.36
total assets 168.13 176.73
net liquidity 10.38 0.20
enterprise value 108.81 132.73
equity ratio 63.4% 61.6%
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BaLance sheet in eur miLLion

view of cash flow

cash flow from operations stood at eur 1.36 million at the end of the first quarter of 2011, 
despite the build-up of working capital and was thus above the previous year’s level (previ-
ous year: eur 0.92 million). the cash flow from investing activities stood at eur -11.10 million 
as of the end of the reporting period (previous year: eur +11.82 million). this figure reflects 
the acquisition of vds vosskühler gmbh in the first quarter. as of march 31, 2011, the cash 
flow from financing activities amounted to eur +3.48 million (previous year: eur -1.14 mil-
lion). in addition to the inflow of further debt capital amounting to eur 5 million, financial 
liabilities were reduced during the first quarter of 2011 as agreed.     

overvieW of cash fLoW in eur miLLion
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employees

as of march 31, 2011, the augusta group had 664 employees, more than in the previous 
year (524 employees). in the vision segment, 19 employees joined the workforce within the 
scope of the acquisition of vds vosskühler. 

the sensors segment had 432 employees (previous year: 385), and the vision segment had 
229 employees (previous year: 134). 

significant developments after the reporting date of march 31, 2011

at the end of april augusta acquired 100 percent of the shares of Lmi technologies inc. 
based in vancouver, canada. Lmi technologies is an innovative provider of optical 3d sensor 
solutions. at the same time Lmi focuses on a variety of vertical industrial markets such as, 
for example, the wood processing industry, glass inspection, tire manufacture and automo-
tive industry as well as economic sectors outside of conventional segments such as road 
construction and agriculture. Lmi enjoys long-term relationships with major oem customers 
in all of these industries and has established an excellent market position. 

in the past 12 months (april 2010 – march 2011), Lmi generated revenues of some usd 
20 million with an operating margin (eBitda) of approx. 20 percent and has a workforce 
of some 75 employees worldwide. the purchase price amounted to usd 30 million upon 
conclusion of the agreement. in addition to this, there are earn-out components that are 
coupled to increased profitability in 2011 and 2012. Based on the current situation, earn-out 
payments of around usd 10 million are expected. the first purchase price installment has 
been financed almost entirely using debt capital on attractive terms. the earn-out payments 
will be made from the operating cash flow. 

the acquisition of Lmi technologies represents a further important step for augusta in 
its buy-and-build strategy in the vision technology segment and will enable augusta to 
become a top provider in the global vision market. Lmi is an ideal complement in the vision 
segment and will allow augusta to tap the rapidly-growing 3d market. We anticipate short-
term synergies mainly in joint utilization of the global distribution networks and with regard 
to component procurement. in the medium term, we hope to obtain product development 
synergies.

We expect Lmi technologies inc. to contribute some eur 10 million to revenues and eur 2 
million to eBitda in 2011. canadian tax law, which provides for partial tax deductibility of 
development costs, and the tax situation of the Lmi subsidiary based in ireland, will reduce 
augusta’s tax rate in the short and the medium term.

no material changes have occurred since the closing date of march 31, 2011. 
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outlook: increase in guidance

We are still experiencing a bifurcated economic boom. in 2011 and 2012, the emerging 
economies will grow by 6.5 each year. By contrast, the oecd countries will only grow by 2.8 
per cent each year. nevertheless, the boom is increasingly expected to be self-sustaining. 
at the present, it is not possible to anticipate the impact of the events in Japan. We are cur-
rently confident that the economic recovery will continue despite the events in Japan and 
anticipate organic and inorganic growth in 2011. 

in organic terms, the first half of 2011 will in all probability grow stronger than the second 
half. in particular the development during the first quarter shows that augusta is partici-
pating vigorously in the positive economic development. the intense competitive pressure 
– especially in the form of ongoing price reductions – will persist in our target markets. 
strong competitors in the market niches we target will continue to require new product 
developments, even greater customer orientation, and increased service capability for our 
customers. this is why we plan to step up our distribution and customer service activities in 
all regions of the world in 2011. 

our strategic goal is to become a top provider in the global vision technology market. to 
this end, we have already reached some important milestones in 2011: since the start of the 
year we have acquired two companies in the vision segment (vds vosskühler and Lmi tech-
nologies) and are continuously expanding the segment according to plan. over the coming 
12 months, we expect these two acquisitions to contribute around eur 25 million to reve-
nues. for fiscal year 2011, we anticipate revenues of some eur 15 million and a consolidated 
eBitda margin of at least 20 percent. this will enable us to significantly improve our revenue 
volume in the vision segment and the margin situation for the entire augusta group. 

We are therefore increasing our 2011 guidance, which we published on march 17, 2011, due 
to the successful takeover of Lmi as well as the very healthy operating performance during 
the first quarter of 2011. for 2011, we expect sales revenues ranging between eur 153 and 
163 million (formerly: eur 140 and 150 million) and eBitda of between eur 27 and 30 mil-
lion (formerly: eur 22 and 26 million). 

our strategy and our operating strength and profitability will enable us to introduce new 
products to the market, to expand our business on an international scale, and to generate 
above-average increases in value, both through operations and as a result of acquisitions. 
We will continue to pursue this course in 2011 on behalf of our customers, employees, and 
shareholders.  
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assets in eur thousand 12/31/2010 03/31/2011

noncurrent assets
intangible assets, net 15,796 21,341
goodwill, net 57,539 60,681
property, plant and equipment, net 13,725 13,888
noncurrent financial assets, net 351 354
deferred tax assets 1,146 1,098
other noncurrent assets 1,541 1,580
total noncurrent assets 90,098 98,943

current assets
inventories 25,821 28,408
trade account receivables, net 14,391 18,006
receivables from related parties 192 107
current financial assets 93 93
noncurrent financial assets held for sale 0 0
tax account receivables 998 642
prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,792 2,253
cash and cash equivalents 34,748 28,275
total current assets 78,035 77,783

total assets 168,133 176,726
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eQuity and LiaBiLities in eur thousand 12/31/2010 03/31/2011

shareholders‘ equity
share capital 8,436 8,436
capital reserves 55,843 55,843
earnings reserves 34,000 34,000
currency translation 3,267 2,336
revaluation reserves -346 -230
retained earnings 18,153 21,344
treasury shares -13,166 -13,166
minority interest 359 341
total shareholders‘ equity 106,546 108,905

noncurrent liabilities
Long-term loans, excluding current portion 11,631 14,433
noncurrent post-employment benefit obligation 1,509 1,520
other noncurrent provisions 286 286
deferred tax liabilities 5,956 7,302
ohter noncurrent liabilities 7,717 7,662
total noncurrent liabilities 27,099 31,205

current liabilities
trade account payables 8,763 10,355
short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 12,811 13,725
other current financial liabilities 381 190
Liabilities held for sale 0 0
income tax provisions and liabilities 2,700 2,732
other current provision 4,413 5,121
other current liabilities 5,420 4,493
total current liabilities 34,488 36,617

total equity and liabilities 168,133 176,726
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consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income

   Q1 2010 Q1 2011

in eur thousand 01/01-03/31/2010 01/01-03/31/2011

sales revenues
products 26,920 40,331
services 19 46

26,939 40,377

cost of sales
products -15,127 -23,364
services 0 0

-15,127 -23,364
gross profit 11,811 17,013

selling & marketing expenses -3,436 -4,462
research & development expenses -1,581 -2,559
general & administrative expenses -2,685 -3,959
other income/expense -330 -538
profit from operations 3,779 5,495

net interest income/expense -348 -318
foreign currency exchange gains/losses 270 -572
depreciation of financial assets 0 0
other financial assets 0 -1
net financial result -78 -891
profit before tax 3,702 4,604

income tax expenses -1,235 -1,386

profit from continued operations 2,467 3,219

result from discontinued operations after tax -541 0
consolidated profit for the period 1.926 3.219
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   Q1 2010 Q1 2011

in eur thousand 01/01-03/31/2010 01/01-03/31/2011

profit/loss attributable to minority interest -28 -27
 
consolidated profit for the period after minority interest 1,898 3,191

currency adjustments 2,065 -931

changes in derivate investments -14 162

taxes on other total revenue 4 -45

additions third party share (after currency adjustment) 28 27
other total revenue net of tax 2,083 -787

total revenue 3,980 2,404

earnings per share  
(diluted and undiluted) in eur 0.32 0.42
Weighted average shares outstanding
in thousand 7,592 7,592
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consolidated cash flow statement
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in eur thousand 03/31/2010 03/31/2011

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 20,986 34,763

consolidated profit for the period 1,926 3,219
depreciation and amortization 801 1,342
other non-cash expenses 389 0

increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories -2,158 -691
increase (-)/decrease (+) in trade receivables -1,772 -3,278
increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade payables 871 1,531

increase (-)/decrease (+) in deferred tax assets and liabilities 5 -250
increase (+)/decrease (-) in provisions 1,555 400
increase (-)/decrease (+) in other noncurrent and current assets -695 12
increase (+)/decrease (-) in other noncurrent and current liabilities -7 -927
net cash flow from operating activities 915 1,358

payments to acquire intangible assets -604 -18
payments to acquire property, plant and equipment -101 -677
payments to acquire noncurent financial assets -3 -3

proceeds from sale of intangible assets 0 0
proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0 0
proceeds from sale of noncurrent financial assets 0 0
short-term dispostion in restricted cash 0 0
proceeds from dLog sale 12,532 0
payments from acquisition of subsidiaries, net of purchased cash 0 -10,400
net cash flow from investing activities 11,824 -11,098

free cash flow 12,739 -9,740

change in short-term debt 319 726
change in long-term debt -1,412 2,803
proceeds from (+) payments to (-) shareholders -51 -46
dividend payments to shareholders 0 0
cash flow from financing activities -1,144 3,483

cashflow 11,595 -6,257

effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 160 -138
cash and cash equivalents at end of period 32,741 28,368

composition of financial resource fund 32,741 28,368
cash and cash equivalent 32,726 28,275
Less restricted cash 0 0
money market funds 15 93

additional disclosures relating to cash flow
income taxes paid 691 627
income taxes received 0 171
interest paid 357 209
interest received 10 22
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in eur thousand 03/31/2010 03/31/2011

acquisition of subsidiaries
goodwill 0 3,799
intangible assets 0 6,482
tangible assets 0 85
financial assets 0 0
inventories 0 0
trade account receivables 0 1,896
other assets 0 288
cash and cash equivalents 0 77
deferred taxes 0 600
trade account payables 0 -1,600
financial liabilities 0 -86
provisions 0 0
provision and liabilities from taxes 0 -147
other liabilities 0 -204
minority interest 0 -190

purchase price paid 0 11,000
acquired cash and cash equivalents 0 -600
purchase price paid, net of purchased cash 0 10,400

sale of subsidiaries
goodwill 8,880 0
intangible assets 1,730 0
tangible assets 356 0
financial assets 4 0
active deferred taxes 0 0
other noncurrent assets 239 0
inventories 2,117 0
trade account receivables 1,958 0
short-term financial assets 0 0
other noncurrent assets 167 0
cash and cash equivalents 48 0
passive deferred taxes -397 0
provisions for pension fund liabilities 0 0
other noncurrent liabilities 0 0
trade account payables -1,516 0
financial liabilities 0 0
provisions -303 0
provisions and liabilities from taxes 0 0
other liabilities -317 0
minority interest 0 0
value adjustments from previous year 0 0
consolidation entries 6 0
Liss on sale (before additional expenses for sale) -122 0

purchase price received 12,850 0
disposal of cash and cash equivalents -48 0
additional costs for sale -270 0
inflow of funds from sale of company, net of disposed cash 12,532 0
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                                                                                            suBscriBed capitaL

in eur thousand
numBer of 

shares amount
capitaL  

reserves
retained  
earnings

transLations 
reserve

status as of January 1, 2010  8,435,514  8,436  55,679 30,000 701
dividend
appropriation to reserves  
total income 2,065
status as of march 31, 2010  8,435,514  8,436  55,679  30,000 2,766

status as of January 1, 2011  8,435,514  8,436  55,843 34,000 3,267
share options  
dividend
approprioation to reserves
total income -931
status as of march 31, 2011  8,435,514  8,436  55,843 34,000 2,336
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                     revaLutation reserves 

currency

 
 

cash fLoW hedges
net retained Loss/

gain treasury shares minority interest totaL eQuity

-548 14,041 -13,166 227 95,370
-46 -46

0
 -10 1,898 28 3,981
  -558 15,939 -13,166 209 99,305

  -346 18,153 -13,166 359 106,546
0

-43 -43
0

117 3,191 25 2,402
  0 -229 21,344 -13,166 341 108,905
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explanatory notes the the 3-month report

1. accounting principles

the 3-month report of augusta technologie ag of march 31, 2011 was drawn up in accor-
dance with the consolidated financial statements of december 31, 2010 and in compliance 
with the international financial reporting standards (ifrs). the same accounting, valuation, 
and calculation methods have been used in these interim financial statements as in the  
consolidated financial statements of december 31, 2010. 

the financial statement contained in the report (of march 31, 2011, and december 31, 2010), 
the statement of comprehensive income (for the first three months of 2011 and 2010 respec-
tively) and the cash flow statement (for the first three months of 2011 and 2010 respectively), 
as well as the change in equity capital statement (for the first three months of 2011 and 2010 
respectively) have been drawn up by the managing Board of augusta technologie ag and 
have not been confirmed by an auditor. 

2. consolidated companies

on January 1, 2011 augusta technologie ag acquired all shares in vds vosskühler gmbh 
and certain assets and liabilities of Jürgen vosskühler ccd-Kamera-technik, both with regi-
stered office in osnabrück. vds vosskühler gmbh, founded in 1985, has around 20 emplo-
yees. vds sells infrared digital cameras for specialized applications with a focus on oem 
customers in industrial automation, medical technology and security and traffic automation. 
vds‘s operations will be integrated into the augusta subsidiary allied vision technologies, 
part of the vision segment.  

half of the roughly eur 11 million price for this acquisition was derived by the augusta 
from equity and the other half from external financing. 

intangible assets from the initial consolidation were recognized in the amount of eur 6.5 
million for technology and the company‘s customer base and allocated accordingly in the 
purchase price allocation. after deducting accruing deferred taxes of eur 1.6 million, good-
will is valued at eur 3.8 million, eur 0.8 million of which is tax deductible. the technology 
and customer base assets are being amortized over a period of eight years.

vds recorded eur 8.7 in sales revenue and eur 2.6 million in earnings before taxes last 
year. 
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in 2011, the augusta group acquired the following assets and liabilities in the full buyout 
of vds (figures in eur thousand):
   

vds vossKühLer gmBh 01/01/2011

assets

noncurrent assets
- goodwill 3,799
- intangible assets 6,482
- property, plant and equipment 85
- financial assets 0

current assets
- inventories 1,896
- trade account receivables 288
- other assets 77
- cash and cash equivalents 600
totaL assets 5,018

LiaBiLities

noncurrent provisions
- pension commitments 0
- deferred tax liabilities 1,602

current liabilities
- trade account payables 86
- Liabilities to banks 0
- provisions for taxes 204
- provisions 147
- other current liabilities 190
totaL LiaBiLities 2,229
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3. segment reporting

augusta technologie ag divides its business activities into the sectors sensors and vision. 
the sensors segment includes the two product lines sensors & microsystems technology 
and mobile measuring systems. the acquired company vds vosskühler gmbh is assigned 
to the vision segment. 

as of 31/03/2011 in teur sensors vision others dco reconciliation total
external sales 24,043 16,335 - - - 40,377
internal sales 84 36 - - -120 0
depreciation -341 -988 -12 - - -1,342
eBit 2,952 3,848 -1,306 - 1 5,495
financial result -299 -267 377 - -701 -891
result before dco 2,205 3,053 -1,339 - -700 3,219
result dco - - - - - -
result after dco 2,205 3,053 -1,339 - -700 3,219
assets 71,928 67,086 55,923 - -18,211 176,726
Liabilities 34,460 28,751 22,820 - -18,211 67,822
goodwill 27,962 32,719 - - - 60,681

as of 31/03/2010 in teur sensors vision others dco reconciliation total
external sales 17,901 9,038 - - - 26,939
internal sales 59 4 - - -63 0
depreciation -431 -288 -13 - - -732
eBit 1,860 2,715 -782 - -14 3,779
financial result 37 -121 493 - -486 -78
result before dco 1,817 2,290 -1,140 - -500 2,467
result dco - 6,682 -3,989 -3,235 - -541
result after dco 1,817 8,972 -5,128 -3,235 -500 1.926
assets 66,340 49,327 44,705 - -14,925 145,447
Liabilities 30,547 15,298 15,222 - -14,925 46,142
goodwill 28,102 27,900 - - - 56,003

 
4. earnings per share

augusta technologie ag earnings per share is calculated from the 8,435,514 shares issued, 
less treasury shares held by augusta technologie ag, based on the weighted average 
for the period under review. on march 31, 2011, augusta technologie ag held a total of 
843,551 shares in the company. in the first three months of 2011, 7,591,963 shares were in 
circulation. 
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5. statement of directors‘ dealings as of march 31, 2011

no transactions in securities subject to disclosure were conducted by company directors and 
officers in the first three months of 2011.

on march 31, 2011, the following tranches were issued to managing Board members, managing 
directors, and executives of the augusta group from the 2008 stock options program:

1. 1st tranche: 115,300 stock options at an exercise price of eur 14.63 in 2008
2. 2nd tranche: 161,000 stock options at an exercise price of eur 8.08 in 2009  
3. 3rd tranche: 230,400 stock options at an exercise price of eur 11.23 in 2010

the total of stock options issued is equivalent to roughly 60.1 percent of the approved program 
of 843,551 stock options in total. the options issued from the first tranche and half of the options 
from the second tranche can no longer be exercised due to non-fulfillment of the exercise con-
ditions (6 percent eBitda increase excluding acquisition effect), and thus have expired. 

numBer 

of shares 

03/31/2011

numBer 

of shares 

12/31/2010

numBer of share 

options

03/31/2011

numBer of share 

options

12/31/2010

managing Board

amnon f. harman 15,500 15,500 47,500 47,500
Berth hausmann 8,250 8,250 47,500 47,500
arno pätzold 3,000 3,000 30,000 30,000
supervisory Board

adi seffer - - - -
dr. hans Liebler - - - -
dr. rainer marquart - - - -
totaL 26,750 26,750 125,000 125,000

 
6. treasury shares

on march 31, 2011 augusta technologie ag held a total of 843,551 shares in the company. the 
shares represented eur 843,551.00 of authorized capital, in which the total authorized capital 
was divided among 8,435,514 shares each with a nominal value of eur 1.00. 

numBer of shares 

 03/31/2011

numBer of shares

12/31/2010

in % of share capitaL

03/31/2011

treasury shares 843,551 843,551 10.0%
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7. descision-making bodies of augusta technologie ag

the managing Board consists of amnon f. harman, ceo, Berth hausmann, cfo, and arno 
pätzold cdo. 
 
responsibility statement

pursuant to section 37y of the german securities trading act (Wphg) in conjunction with 
section 37w (2) no. 3 of the german securities trading act (Wphg).

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and 
fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit or loss of the group, and the 
interim management report of the group includes a fair review of the development and per-
formance of the business and the position of the group, together with a description of the 
principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the group 
for the remaining months of the financial year.

risk report

according to the annual financial statements for 2010, no significant changes from which 
new risks for the group could be derived have occurred. reference is therefore made to 
the 2010 annual report for more details on the risk profile of augusta technologie ag. it 
presents potential risks in detail.

Legal notice

this report contains forecasts that are based on the opinions of the managing Board of 
augusta technologie ag and that reflect its current views and assumptions. these fore-
casts are subject to risks and uncertainties. the actual performance and results of augusta 
technologie ag may turn out differently due to various factors that cannot be foreseen at 
present. these include changes in the general economic and commercial situation, changes 
in interest rates and exchange rates, non-achievement of efficiency and cost reduction tar-
gets, and non-acceptance of newly launched products. We are convinced that our expec-
tations are realistic under the current circumstances. if, however, unforeseen risks should 
occur, augusta technologie ag cannot guarantee that the expressed projections will be 
fulfilled. 
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financial calendar 2011

publication of the 3-month report 2011 may 5, 2011
publication of the 6-month report 2011 august 4, 2011
publication of the 9-month report 2011 november 3, 2011
analysts‘ conference at the equity forum, frankfurt               november 21-23, 2011
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contact

augusta technologie ag
stefanie Zimmermann / investor relations
Willy-Brandt-platz 3
81829 münchen - germany
fon: +49 (0)89 - 4357155 - 19
fax: +49 (0)89 - 4357155 - 59
email: investor-relations@augusta-ag.com

  www.augusta-ag.com


